

No. 19-741

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTATE OF ESTHER KLIEMAN, BY AND THROUGH
ITS ADMINISTRATOR, AARON KESNER, *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY, ALSO KNOWN AS
PALESTINIAN INTERIM SELF-GOVERNMENT
AUTHORITY AND PALESTINIAN LIBERATION
ORGANIZATION, ALSO KNOWN AS PLO,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GASSAN A. BALOUL
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL R. BERGER
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
2550 M Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 457-6000
gassan.baloul@squirepb.com

March 13, 2020

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING iii
OPINIONS BELOW1
JURISDICTION1
INTRODUCTION.....1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE3
 A. The appeal is held pending the results of petitions in related cases4
 B. The ATCA and Petitioners’ supplemental briefing7
 C. Petitioners refile their claims in two new cases8
 D. The court of appeals holds that there is no personal jurisdiction over Respondents9
 E. The PSJVTA.....10
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION11
I. *Certiorari* is unwarranted on the ATCA.....11
II. A GVR should not issue because Petitioners fail to show a “reasonable probability” that the PSJVTA would change the outcome16
 A. Petitioners fail to show that the PSJVTA creates personal jurisdiction17

B.	Petitioners have filed two other parallel cases in which they can raise any future jurisdictional facts that may arise under the PSJVTA	22
III.	The Petition’s remaining arguments regarding due process are not worthy of <i>certiorari</i>	24
A.	The lead argument in the Petition was not presented to the court of appeals and is unsupported by any authority.....	24
B.	Petitioners forfeited their due process argument and rely on a circuit split that does not exist.....	27
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	24
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	24
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	31
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	31
<i>Clearstream Banking S.A. v. Peterson</i> , 205 L. Ed. 450 (2020)	21
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	13
<i>Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov't Auth.</i> , 843 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 88 (2017)	4
<i>Handley v. Indiana & Michigan Electric Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 1265 (6th Cir. 1984)	30
<i>Kesner v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , No. 1:18-cv- 12238 (S.D.N.Y.).....	9, 23
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	27
<i>Klieman v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , No. 1:18-cv- 03013 (D.D.C.).....	8, 22
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991)	17, 26
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	21, 23

<i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>cert denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 373 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	27
<i>Peay v. BellSouth Med. Assistance Plan</i> , 205 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Pinker v. Roche Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 292 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Republic of Pan. v. BCCI Holdings</i> (<i>Luxembourg</i>) S.A., 119 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Tex. v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	21
<i>Triangle Improv. Council v. Ritchie</i> , 402 U.S. 497 (1971).....	12
<i>Ungar v. PLO</i> , 402 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>United States v. Murillo</i> , 826 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2016), <i>cert denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 812 (Jan. 17, 2017).....	30
<i>United States v. Noel</i> , 893 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>cert denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 157 (Oct. 7, 2019)	30
<i>Vasquez v. United States</i> , 454 U.S. 975 (1981).....	11
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waldman v. PLO</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied sub nom Sokolow v.</i> <i>PLO</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1438 (2018)	5, 26, 28, 29
925 F.3d 570 (2d Cir. 2019)	12, 14, 23
<i>Webster v. Cooper</i> , 558 U.S. 1039 (2009)	24

<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010)	1, 16
<i>Wis. Dep't of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992).....	18
U.S. Constit., Statutes & Other Authorities	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV.....	5, 28, 29, 30
Anti-Terrorism Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-204, codified at 22 U.S.C. §5202.....	<i>passim</i>
Anti-Terrorism Clarification Act, Pub. L. No. 115-253 (Oct. 3, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
Promoting Security and Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-94, §903, 18 U.S.C. §2334 (Dec. 20, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	18
Signatories of the Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations (Apr. 18, 1961), 500 U.N.T.S. 241, <i>available at</i> : https://treaties.un.org	26
Statement of Sen. Leahy, Cong. Rec.—Sen., S267 (Jan 28, 2020).....	18
UN Doc. A/RES/67/19 (11/29/12), <i>available at</i> : https://undocs.org/en/A/RES/67/19	26
UN Protocol & Liaison Service, Blue Book, Doc. ST/PLS/SER.A/308/Rev.1, at: https://protocol.un.org/dgacm/pls/site.nsf/BlueBook.xsp	20
The Wolters Kluwer Bouvier Law Dictionary Desk Ed. (2012).....	18
